
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Health & Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 17 November 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health & Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PA Andrews 
Vice-Chairman Councillor J Stone 
   
 Councillor ACR Chappell  
 Councillor PE Crockett  
 Councillor CA Gandy  
 Councillor DG Harlow  
 Councillor JF Johnson  
 Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes  
 Councillor MT McEvilly  
 Councillor PD Newman OBE  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 Councillor NE Shaw  
 Councillor D Summers  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  17 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To note questions received from the public and the items to which they 
relate. 
 

(Questions are welcomed for consideration at this meeting so long as the question is 
directly related to an item listed on the agenda.  The deadline for questions from the 
public will be Thursday 12 November at 10am.  This will help to ensure that an answer 

can be provided at the meeting).   

 

 

6.   CORPORATE PLAN 2016-20 
 

15 - 26 

 To seek the views of the committee on those elements of the council’s 
corporate plan 2016-20 relevant to its own remit in order to inform cabinet’s 
recommendation to council (specifically the impact on health and social care 
which are reflected in each of the corporate priorities in the draft corporate 
plan at appendix A.) 
 

 

7.   BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) – DRAFT 
PRIOR TO GOVERNMENT FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

27 - 98 

 To seek the views of the committee on the draft medium term financial 
strategy (MTFS) 2016-20 and the budget proposals for 2016-17. Specifically 
the impact of the proposals on health and social care which are detailed in 
appendix 2 
 

 





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Public Involvement at Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

You can contact Councillors and Officers at any time about Scrutiny 
Committee matters and issues which you would like the Scrutiny 
Committee to investigate.  

There are also two other ways in which you can directly contribute at 
Herefordshire Council’s Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

1. Identifying Areas for Scrutiny 

At the meeting the Chairman will ask the members of the public present 
if they have any issues which they would like the Scrutiny Committee to 
investigate, however, there will be no discussion of the issue at the time 
when the matter is raised.  Councillors will research the issue and 
consider whether it should form part of the Committee’s work 
programme when compared with other competing priorities. 

2. Questions from Members of the Public for Consideration at 
Scrutiny Committee Meetings and Participation at Meetings 

You can submit a question for consideration at a Scrutiny Committee 
meeting so long as the question you are asking is directly related to an 
item listed on the agenda.  If you have a question you would like to ask 
then please subm
[...]
y title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

7





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 22 September 
2015 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor J Stone (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, CA Gandy, DG Harlow, JA Hyde, MD Lloyd-Hayes, 

PJ McCaull, MT McEvilly, PD Newman OBE, AJW Powers, A Seldon, NE Shaw 
and D Summers 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors  AJW Powers 
  
Officers: C Baird (Assistant Director, Commissioning and Education), J Davidson 

(Director of Children’s Wellbeing), G Hughes (Director, Economies, 
Community & Corporate), P Meredith (Assistant Director Safeguarding and 
Early Help), Dr A Talbot-Smith (Consultant in Public Health), C Ward (Deputy 
Solicitor to the Council) and D Penrose (Governance Services) 

 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors PE Crockett and J Johnson. 
 

23. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor J Hyde for Councillor J Johnson and Councillor PJ McCaull for Councillor PE 
Crockett. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

25. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 22 September 2015 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

26. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
None. 
 

27. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

28. STROKE PATHWAY PROJECT   
 
The Committee received a presentation on the Stroke Pathway Project.  The Service 
Unit Manager, Urgent Care and Care Closer to Home highlighted a number of issues 
within the presentation including: 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

 Stroke Pathway Staffing.  The unit was staffed by a locum and one stroke 
consultant. 

 

 That the Acute pathway had been agreed and partially implemented, although there 
would be more work to be undertaken when the when the second CT scanner was 
in place in December.  A mobile scanner would be available from October. 

 

 The early supported discharge team in place and that evaluation of the team was 
being undertaken by Healthwatch, the Carers Association and Stroke Association. 

 
In reply to a question from a Member, the Head of Clinical Outcomes and Service 
Transformation, Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group said that mortality rates 
from stroke were high in terms of the p
[...]
ision. 

Wards affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To seek the views of the health and social care overview and scrutiny committee on those 
elements of the council’s corporate plan 2016-20 relevant to its own remit in order to inform 
cabinet’s recommendation to council (specifically the impact on health and social care which 
are reflected in each of the corporate priorities in the draft corporate plan at appendix A.) 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

(a) The committee provides comments on the draft corporate plan 2016-20, 
specifically the impact on health and social care. 

15

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Richard Ball, assistant director commissioning on (01432) 260965 

 

views of overview and scrutiny in developing their recommendations to Council on 
budget and policy framework items. 

Key Considerations 

3. The corporate plan does not seek to set out everything that the council is seeking to 
achieve; however, alongside the medium term financial strategy, it does provide the 
overarching policy framework within which decisions will be taken and resources 
allocated. 

4. Once the content of the plan has been approved, further work will be undertaken to 
ensure the plan is presented in a more user-friendly way, and reflecting the council’s 
identity and branding. The plan will inform the development of delivery plans 
demonstrating how the aims of the corporate plan are to be achieved. 

Community Impact 

5. The draft plan provides the council’s vision for the people of Herefordshire, drawing 
on the evidence base of Understanding Herefordshire. 

6. Amongst the key considerations identified in Understanding Herefordshire were:  

 the need to provide opportunities and support to children from disadvantaged and 
socially isolated communities; 

 reducing health inequalities for people living in poorer areas of the county; 

 the need for the population to partake in healthier lifestyles, with the NHS H
[...]
social care, highways and transport, planning, 
culture, waste management, environmental health and trading standards. 

The council is funded by a combination of grants from central government, local council tax, local 
business rates and charges for some council provided services. The economic downturn has led to 
significant reductions in the funding we receive from central government. At the same time, there 
has been increased demand for some of our most important services, in particular those that protect 
vulnerable children and adults. We have been proactive in meeting that challenge, recognising that 
we need to radically change the way we work, in order that we can continue to deliver high quality 
services to the residents of the county. 

This plan outlines our strategy for the next four years. It sets out how we will reshape services and 
become more efficient.  

The plan focuses on the following four strategic priorities: 

 Enable residents to live safe, healthy and independent lives 

 Keep children and young people safe and give them a great start in life 

 Support the growth of our economy and the number of people in work 

 Secure better services, quality of life and value for money 
 

Setting the scene 

 Herefordshire’s population is about 186,100, having grown by six per cent (10,000 people) since 
2001 (compared to nine per cent in England and Wales overall). About one-third of the 
population lives in Hereford city, a third in the market towns and a third in rural areas. 

 Herefordshire is a popular destination for visitors, those with holiday homes and second homes 
and, in some areas, for out-of-county commuters. 

 The county’s population has a considerably older age profile than that for England and Wales, 
with 23 per cent of the population aged 65 years or above, compared with 17 per cent 
nationally. This includes 5,700 people aged 85 years or above. There are 25 per cent more 
people aged 65 years or over than there were in 2001, 
[...]
ed to increase in 2015/16 to 13,361, 2.2%. Secondary 

school numbers are predicted to be 9,434.  Since the establishment of Herefordshire 

Council in 1998, primary school numbers have fallen by 869 from a high of 14,230 in 

1998, a reduction equivalent to 6.1%.  From a high point in January 2005, secondary 

numbers have fallen from 10,511 to 9,434 a reduction of 1,077, 10.2%, and are 

expected to continue to fall until 2017. School Funding is based upon pupil numbers in 

October each year and the Dedicated Schools Grant in 2016/17 will be funded on 

13,018 primary pupils and 8,642 secondary pupils (excluding sixth form pupils) at 

£4,447.12 per pupil. 

 

2.3.2  The new schools funding formula distributes the same amount of funding to 

Herefordshire Schools but on a different basis as Herefordshire continues to move 

towards the expected national school funding formula, creating winners and losers. The 

Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) limits the budget losses to 1.5% per pupil and 

those schools gaining budget will be capped by a similar percentage in order to fund 

43



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, director of resources on tel (01432) 383519 

 

the cost of the MFG protection. The additional fairer funding increase of £2.7m in 

2015/16 will be consolidated into Herefordshire’s funding in 2016/17.  Whilst school 

funding is protected in cash terms by government, schools in Herefordshire will face 

increasing cost pressures arising from increased pension contributions, national 

insurance rises and unfunded pay awards which will add at least 15% to school costs 

over the next five years. Financial viability, particularly for smaller schools, will become 

increasingly more significant.    

 

2.3.3 The numbers of looked after children increased during 2015/16, and stands at 298 as 
at 31 October 15, an increase of 9% compared with 31.10.13. The Care Placement 
Strategy includes action to
[...]
rmation helps us to ensure that our services are accessible to all. It will only be used for the 
purpose of statistical monitoring, treated as confidential and not used to identify you.

What is your gender? 

nmlkj Male nmlkj Female

What is your age band:

nmlkj 0-15 years

nmlkj 16-24 years

nmlkj 25-44 years

nmlkj 45-64 years

nmlkj 65-74 years

nmlkj 75+ years

Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or disability which has 
lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months?

nmlkj Yes - limited a little nmlkj Yes - limited a lot nmlkj No

If yes, please specify any particular requirements 
when using this service:

How would you describe your national identity? (Tick as many as apply)

gfedc English

gfedc Scottish

gfedc British

gfedc Welsh

gfedc Northern Irish

gfedc Irish

gfedc Other (please specify)

Other (please specify):

How would you describe your ethnic group? (Please tick one box only)

nmlkj White British/English/Welsh/Scottish/Northern Irish

nmlkj Other White (please specify)

nmlkj Any other ethnic group (please specify)

Other White (please specify)

Any other ethnic group (please specify)

Do you feel that you were treated differently (positively or negatively) because of who you 
are? (e.g. your age, gender, disability or ethnicity)

nmlkj Yes nmlkj No

If yes, please specify:

Thank you for completing the questionnaire

Please send your completed questionnaire to:
Herefordshire Council Research Team, Freepost SWC4816, PO Box 4,
Hereford, HR4 0BR

98


	Agenda
	 
	4 Minutes
	6 Corporate plan 2016-20
	Appendix A - Corporate plan

	7 Budget and medium term financial strategy (MTFS) – draft prior to Government funding announcement
	App 4 summary of budget consultation v1




Minutes of the meeting

[Draft pending approval at the next scheduled meeting]

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Health & Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St.
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Tuesday 17 November
2015 at 10.00 am

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman)
Councillor J Stone (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: ACR Chappell, PE Crockett, DG Harlow, EPJ Harvey, EL Holton,
JF Johnson, MD Lloyd-Hayes, MT McEvilly, PD Newman OBE, A Seldon and
NE Shaw

In attendance: Councillors H Bramer (Cabinet member contracts and assets), JM Batrtlett,
WLS Bowen, J Hardwick, TM James, PM Morgan (Deputy Leader of the
Council and Cabinet member health and wellbeing), GJ Powell (Cabinet
member economy and corporate services), AJW Powers, PD Price (Cabinet
member infrastructure), P Rone (Cabinet member transport and roads), EJ
Swinglehurst, A Warmington and SD Williams

Officers: Chris Baird (Assistant director commissioning and education), Richard Ball
(Assistant director commissioning), Ben Baugh (Democratic services officer), Jo
Davidson (Director of children’s wellbeing), Sukhdev Dosanjh (Assistant director
commissioning), Geoff Hughes (Director of economy, communities and corporate),
Paul Meredith (Assistant director safeguarding and early help), David Penrose
(Democratic Services Officer), Peter Robinson (Director of resources), Josie
Rushgrove (Head of corporate finance), Prof Rod Thomson (Director of public
health) and Claire Ward (Deputy solicitor to the council people and regulatory). Also
in attendance were Paul Deneen (Chair of Healthwatch Herefordshire) and Jane
Melton (Director of engagement and integration, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust).

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors CA Gandy and D Summers.
Apologies had also been received from the Leader of the Council, Councillor AW
Johnson.

36. NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Councillor EL Holton substituted for Councillor CA Gandy and Councillor EPJ Harvey
substituted for Councillor D Summers.

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.
38. MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting were received.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 be
approved as a correct record.




39.

40.

41.

[Draft pending approval at the next scheduled meeting]

QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

The Chairman drew attention to the supplement to the agenda and read out the question
received from Ms Caith Dye. The Chairman, noting the response provided by officers,
guestioned the timescale for the launch of the Wellbeing Information and Signposting for
Herefordshire (WISH) service; reference was made to a presentation at the 9 June 2015
meeting that identified August 2015 for the public launch. The Assistant director
commissioning advised that it had been the intention to locate the service in the Hereford
Library and Museum but the building had been closed due to asbestos related issues. It
was reported that work was in progress to identify suitable alternative premises before
the end of November 2015 and there would be ‘pop-up’ outreach arrangements around
the county. The Chairman requested that local ward members be kept informed about
developments.

In response to a query from a committee member, the Chairman advised that there
would not be an opportunity for a supplementary question from the public on this
occasion.

[Note: An overall presentation, Financial planning assumptions 16/17 - 19/20, was
published in a supplement to the agenda and was given to members of both scrutiny
committees at this meeting. For the purpose of these minutes, the key points have been
separated into the relevant agenda items below.]

CORPORATE PLAN 2016-20

The Deputy Leader advised the committee that the corporate plan 2016-20 set out the
overarching policy framework within which decisions would be taken and resources
allocated. The Deputy Leader said that the achievements during the last plan period
included: £49m of savings and balanced budgets during times of austerity; significant
private sector investment and success with the Old Market development; substantial
investment in the county road network; and the adoption of the Herefordshire Local Plan
Core Strategy.

The corporate plan key priorities were identified as follows:

. Enable residents to live safe, healthy and independent lives.

. Keep children and young people safe and give them a great start in life.
. Support the growth of our economy and the number of people in work.
. Secure better services, quality of life and value for money.

The Assistant director commissioning reported that work would continue on the
corporate plan, taking into account any comments from the scrutiny committee, and
would be considered by Cabinet in January 2016 for onward recommendation to Council
in February 2016. The plan had been informed by the Priorities and budget consultation,
the evidence base of Understanding Herefordshire, and the level of available funding.

RESOLVED: That the draft corporate plan 2016-20 be noted.

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) — DRAFT PRIOR TO
GOVERNMENT FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENT



[Draft pending approval at the next scheduled meeting]

The Director of resources presented slides 1 to 10 of the overall presentation, the
principal points in relation to the budget and MTFS included:

1.  The council’s net budget 2015/16 was £142m, with over half of the expenditure
would be on adults’ wellbeing (£53.2m) and children’s wellbeing (£22.1m).

2. It was projected that, as a consequence of the government’s continuing austerity
measures, £32m of further savings would be required to 2019/20. Whilst the
authority could take confidence from the savings achieved to date, the situation
was becoming more challenging given the efficiencies already removed from the
budget.

3. The presentation addressed the question ‘why doesn’t spending reduce by the
savings target?’, with reference made to inflation arising from the costs of the living
wage, pensions costs, national insurance, demographic pressures, and capital
financing costs; it was estimated that the base budget would reduce to £128m by
2019/20.

4.  The current savings proposals identified £28m of savings over the next four
financial years but there would be a £4m shortfall in 2019/20. The government’s
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR), to be published on 25 November 2015,
would provide more detail to inform the projections going forward.

5. Public consultation during summer 2015 on the savings proposals prioritised the
sale of the council’s smallholdings estate and the introduction of on street parking
charges, with the least popular option being the reduction of customer services and
libraries. In light of this, savings to customer services and libraries had been
adjusted over a longer period and discussions would continue with the public and
town and parish councils with a view to maintaining levels of service at a reduced
level of subsidy.

The Head of corporate finance presented slides 11 to 18, the key points included:

6. The presentation addressed the question ‘how did you work out grant reductions?’
by providing a summary of the trends in government funding over the three years
2013/14 to 2015/16.

7. Reference was made to a graph issued by the Office for Budget Responsibility
which showed how the government intended to reduce public spending and, with
the protection of NHS, education and international development, illustrated the
extent of the pressures on the ‘other’ segment which included local government.

8. It was reported that the dedicated school grant, whilst ring-fenced in cash terms at
£96m, would face increasing inflationary cost pressures, estimated to add at least
15% to school costs over the next five years.

9.  Government departments had provisionally agreed to average cuts of 30% in
current funding over the next three years.

10. It was assumed that government funding would reduce by 12% per annum but the
CSR would provide more clarity around the basis of the assumptions.

11. Further detail was provided about the assumptions made in relation to formula or
revenue support grant, locally retained business rates, business rates top up, and
new homes bonus grant.



[Draft pending approval at the next scheduled meeting]

12. Forecast net budget for the years 2014/15 to 2019/20 showed a reduction from
£146m down to £128m, with revenue support grant reducing from £36m to £2m
over this period; recent announcements indicated that the council would not
receive revenue support grant in 2019/20.

13. The council had been advised that it could expect to retain 100% of business rates
by 2019/20 (currently 49%) but the current distribution method would be retained
and the measure would be fiscal neutral. Furthermore, any additional funding was
likely to be offset by further responsibilities and services to be devolved to local
government.

The Chairman invited members to comment and ask questions on the elements relevant
to the remit of the committee, the principal points are summarised below.

A committee member asked about the most crucial areas, where actuals had not
performed to budget, and the contingency in place. The Director of resources
commented on the difficulties for all councils to predict demand-led social care
requirements and provided an overview of the contingency and reserves included in the
budget.

A committee member made a number of observations, including:

i. The proportion of expenditure on children’s wellbeing and adults’ wellbeing was
likely to increase.

ii. There had been improvements in the earlier identification of children’s
safeguarding issues.

iii.  Referring to the section 75 agreement between the council and the CCG, concern
was expressed about the lack of clarity about pooled budgets for future years.

iv.  Inlight of recent events in Paris, government spending on security could increase
in the CSR, potentially with implications for other budgets.

v.  The expected savings in social care were considered optimistic.

The Assistant director commissioning advised that it was assumed nationally that the
level of funding for adult social care would continue and, although guidance was awaited
from government, a refresh of the section 75 agreement was being undertaken by the
partners with the intention of transforming the system and making the most out of the
available funding; based on the previous timeline, it was anticipated that the position for
2016/17 would be known by February 2016. It was acknowledged that, in view of recent
statements by the Secretary of State, pooled budget arrangements were likely to
increase going forward.

A committee member commented on work he had undertaken with support from officers
on the true costs of rural isolation and quoted correspondence from the Head of
corporate finance which identified that the current funding formula continued to reflect
inadequately the extra costs of providing services across rural areas. Reference was
also made to the gap in business rates received per head of population compared to
some urban areas. The committee member said that it was difficult to improve matters
for the 25% of residents that lived in sparsely populated areas given current funding
arrangements and it was possible that increasing numbers of people would enter
hospital and then the social care system. The committee member considered that the
council and its partners should be more vocal about the situation and lobby government
departments to ensure that rural populations received fairer treatment. In response, the



[Draft pending approval at the next scheduled meeting]

Deputy Leader said that the points were well made and the administration would
continue to discuss resource issues and the implications of the CSR with both local MPs.

A committee member noted that mental health was a particular concern in the county
and commented on the contribution made by Citizens’ Advice Bureaux in signposting
residents to relevant services, adding that grants to such organisations should be
explored further. The Assistant director commissioning recognised the need for the
council and its health partners to facilitate community resilience and develop solutions
which reduced demand on statutory services. The Deputy Leader said that mental
health was given high priority in the health and wellbeing strategy and the results of work
undertaken on procurement would be reported to the committee in due course.

A committee member, drawing attention to paragraph 24 on page 33 of the agenda,
questioned whether ‘adults demographic pressures’ should continue to be presented as
new or additional pressures. The Director of resources advised that the section set out
the pressures in total and should have provided more narrative to explain that the
approved MTFS had taken anticipated growth in adult social care into account but there
were new pressures in terms of the government’s plans to introduce a national living
wage which would impact on the supply chain; the report to Cabinet would be updated
accordingly. In response to a further question, the Director of resources advised that,
whilst demand remained difficult to predict, adults’ wellbeing had spent within budget
during 2014/15 and was on target to spend within budget for 2015/16. The Director of
children’s wellbeing added that population statistics were regularly updated and
suggested that scrutiny committee members might wish to consider the approach to
forward planning.

The committee member, noting the level of overspending in children’s safeguarding,
guestioned how members were to be assured that the authority would be in a position to
deliver its savings plans. Concern was expressed that budgets in previous years had
been presented as balancing and had been put forward as being achievable but, as
each year went by, change programmes were not delivered. The member added that, in
the context of the cuts already made or agreed, there was limited room to offset
overspends through reductions in other areas. In response, the Director of resources
made a number of comments, including:

a. It was his responsibility to recommend a budget to members that he considered
deliverable.

b. He said that the authority had performed exceptionally well in terms of overall
change programmes.

c.  The budgetin 2014/15 had been delivered, with some underspend.

d. In terms of the current year, the majority of change programmes were delivering in
budget.

e.  There had been pressures in safeguarding which had been picked up early in the
year and budgets had been recast going forward.

f. It was reiterated that it was very difficult to predict demand in children’s
safeguarding and this was national issue, with many councils overspending in a
greater proportion.

g. Alot of work had been undertaken with the service to rebase the budget; savings
of over £1m had been anticipated for next year but £0.5m had been added back
into the budget. Officers were confident that savings could be made and better



[Draft pending approval at the next scheduled meeting]

outcomes achieved; reference was made to the higher level of success than
expected with residential placements.

h.  The draft MTFS recognised that children’s safeguarding was relatively expensive
compared with statistical neighbours and, whilst this would take time to address,
additional resources had been put into the change programmes to help deliver the
strategy.

The Director of children’s wellbeing said it was important to note that, up to the last
financial year, children’s services had been within budget. In those areas where it was
difficult to manage demand, there had been significant pressures in the last two years for
many authorities. There was clarity about the areas of overspend and the majority of
change programmes were being delivered, albeit some had not kept pace with demand.
Parallels were drawn to the position in adults’ wellbeing in terms of working with partners
and ongoing funding issues. It was noted that the county experienced similar challenges
to urban areas but did not receive the same level of funding and access to services was
more problematic in rural areas. The scrutiny committees were invited to continue to
work with the directorate on its strategies and savings plans.

A committee member emphasised that her points should not be construed as being
unsympathetic or overly critical but concern remained that, given the experience of
previous years, the budget might not be truly reflective of the costs and timeframes
needed to deliver certain change programmes and savings. Furthermore, it would
become increasingly difficult to meet unscheduled and unplanned pressures in year from
other service areas. The tenfold increase in the number of responses to the budget
consultation was welcomed and attention was drawn to respondents’ support for an
increase in council tax above 2% to protect services and defer savings. The Chairman
suggested that this be explored as part of the subsequent General overview and scrutiny
committee debate. The committee member reiterated the proportion of expenditure on
adults’ wellbeing and children’s wellbeing.

The Chairman proposed a recommendation noting the savings required and ongoing
demand pressures in both adults’ wellbeing and children’s wellbeing. A committee
member proposed a recommendation in relation to rural sparsity. Another committee
member proposed a further recommendation in relation to recognising the risks in the
community arising from the changes being made. Some members commented on the
contingency and risk management considerations already addressed in the papers.

There was a short adjournment whilst the recommendations were circulated to the
committee. The resolution below was then agreed.

RESOLVED: That the following be forwarded to Cabinet as the committee’s
response:

a. The committee notes that a further £10m has to be saved from the financial
year 2015-16, and notes particularly the savings required in both adults’ and
children’s wellbeing, both areas in which demand is increasing;

b. the committee especially notes that children’s wellbeing already has a £1.7m
overspend and that although plans are in place to reduce overspend in 2017,
implementation will prove problematic without a reduction in services;

c. the committee recognises that no account has been made within central
government funding for the rural sparsity of the population of the county; and



[Draft pending approval at the next scheduled meeting]
d. the committee recognises the considerable financial and social risks in the
community associated with the pressures the council are putting on families
and carers of all ages.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am CHAIRMAN



